Public Document Pack

Service Director — Legal, Governance and

Commissioning

G Kirklees s

COUNCIL Governance and Commissioning
PO Box 1720
Huddersfield
HD1 9EL

Tel: 01484 221000

Please ask for: Jodie Harris

Email: jodie.harris@kirklees.gov.uk
Tuesday 3 June 2025

Notice of Meeting
Dear Member
Cabinet Committee - Local Issues

The Cabinet Committee - Local Issues will meet in the Council Chamber -
Town Hall, Huddersfield at 4.45 pm on Wednesday 11 June 2025.

The items which will be discussed are described in the agenda and there are reports
attached which give more details.

B oundoin_

Samantha Lawton
Service Director — Legal, Governance and Commissioning

Kirklees Council advocates openness and transparency as part of its democratic
processes. Anyone wishing to record (film or audio) the public parts of the meeting should
inform the Chair/Clerk of their intentions prior to the meeting.

The Cabinet Committee - Local Issues members are:-



Member

Councillor Graham Turner
Councillor Nosheen Dad
Councillor Tyler Hawkins



Agenda
Reports or Explanatory Notes Attached

Pages
1: Membership of the Committee

This is where councillors who are attending as substitutes will say for
who they are attending.

2: Minutes of Previous Meeting 1-10

To approve the Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet Committee —
Local Issues held on 22 January 2025, 19 February 2025, 15 April
2025.

3: Declaration of Interests 11-12

Members will be asked to say if there are any items on the Agenda
in which they have any disclosable pecuniary interests or any other
interests, which may prevent them from participating in any
discussion of the items or participating in any vote upon the items.

4: Admission of the Public

Most agenda items take place in public. This only changes where
there is a need to consider exempt information, as contained at
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. You will be
informed at this point which items are to be recommended for
exclusion and to be resolved by the Committee.

5: Deputations/Petitions

The Committee will receive any petitions and/or deputations from
members of the public. A deputation is where up to five people can
attend the meeting and make a presentation on some particular
issue of concern. A member of the public can also submit a petition
at the meeting relating to a matter on which the body has powers
and responsibilities.



In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10, Members of the
Public must submit a deputation in writing, at least three clear
working days in advance of the meeting and shall subsequently be
notified if the deputation shall be heard. A maximum of four
deputations shall be heard at any one meeting.

6: Public Question Time
To receive any public questions.
In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 11, the period for the
asking and answering of public questions shall not exceed 15

minutes.

Any questions must be submitted in writing at least three clear
working days in advance of the meeting.

7: Member Question Time

To receive questions from Councillors.

8: Traffic Regulation Orders associated with A638 13 - 140
Dewsbury - Cleckheaton Transforming Cities Fund (TCF)
scheme

The Committee will consider objections recived to Traffic Regulation
Orders associated with A638 Dewsbury - Cleckheaton Transforming
Cities Fund (TCF) scheme.

Contacts:
Jason Jones - Principal Engineer, Highways Major Design
Armin Alisic — Project Manager, Kirklees Major Projects




Public Document Pack Agenda Iltem 2

Contact Officer: Jodie Harris
KIRKLEES COUNCIL
CABINET COMMITTEE - LOCAL ISSUES
Wednesday 22nd January 2025
Present:
Councillor Moses Crook
Councillor Graham Turner
Co-optees
In attendance:
Elizabeth Cusick, Operational Manager — Highways and
Steet Scene
Charles Wong, Principal Engineer — Highways and Street

scene
Observers:

Apologies: Councillor Munir Ahmed
Membership of the Committee

Apologies were received from Councillor Munir Ahmed.

Minutes of Previous Meeting
The Committee considered the Minutes of the meeting held on 19" November 2024.

RESOLVED - That the Minutes of the meeting held on 19" November 2024 be
approved as a correct record

Declaration of Interests
No interests were declared.

Admission of the Public
It was noted that all agenda items would be considered in public session.

Deputations/Petitions
No deputations or petitions were received.

Public Question Time
No guestions were asked

Member Question Time
No questions were asked.

Page 1



Cabinet Committee - Local Issues - 22 January 2025

Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) - Amendment Order No 9 2024 - A629 Halifax
Road, Huddersfield

The Committee considered an objection received to the proposed Traffic Regulation
Order (TRO) — Amendment Order No 9 2024 — A629 Halifax Road, Huddersfield
which was presented by Charles Wong, Principal Engineer — Highways and Street
scene.

It was explained that the A629 Halifax Road Phase 5 project would lead to the
widening of Halifax Road between Yew Tree Road and Ainley Top roundabout to
provide two approach lanes. This improvement will cater for traffic heading north
towards Halifax; west along the A643 Lindley Moor Road; and to the east along the
A643 Brighouse Road.

The objection referred to restrictions being placed in the “layby” outside their
property. However, the area of the carriageway referred to was a diverging lane
from Halifax Road into Yew Tree Road West. This was currently subject to “Keep
Clear” markings, which were regularly abused.

Under the proposals, the current diverge lane of Yew Tree Road would become the
beginning of the left slip lane for M62 traffic to bypass Ainley Top roundabout, and
the Give Way line for Yew Tree Road moved back to accommodate this change.
Parking in this vicinity would impact on visibility from the new layout.

The A629 proposals were subject to several public consultation events, and
changes were made to the scheme as a result. A planning application was
submitted for the scheme and approva
[...]
advisory road markings were not being respected and the installation of
double yellow lines would enable enforcement as part of the wider scheme. The
Committee did express their sympathy for residents due to challenges caused by an
ageing road network and appreciated the comments regarding safety, but this was
already an issue due to the advisory road markings being ignored and vehicles
blocking access to the pedestrian crossing.

In regard to accessibility, the Committee advised Mr Farig to contact local ward
councillors to start the process around obtaining an advisory disabled parking bay
outside the property. It was also highlighted that officers were still prepared to work
with Mr Farig around widening the entrance to the drive which the Committee
encouraged.

Having considered the information presented both verbally and in writing the
Committee agreed that:

RESOLVED -That the Objection to the proposed ‘Traffic Regulation Order
Amendment Order No 9 2024 — A629 Halifax Road, Huddersfield’ be overruled and that
the Order be implemented as advertised.

RESOLVED: That the Objection to the proposed ‘Traffic Regulation Order
Amendment Order No 9 2024 — A629 Halifax Road, Huddersfield’ be overruled and
that the Order be implemented as advertised.

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



Public Document Pack

Contact Officer: Jodie Harris
KIRKLEES COUNCIL
CABINET COMMITTEE - LOCAL ISSUES

Wednesday 19th February 2025
Present:

Councillor Munir Ahmed

Councillor Graham Turner
Co-optees
In attendance:

Elizabeth Cusick, Operational Manager — Highways and

Street scene
Karen North, Principal Technical Officer

Observers:
Apologies: Councillor Moses Crook

Membership of the Committee
Apologies were received from Councillor Moses Crook

Minutes of Previous Meeting
The Committee considered the Minutes of the meeting held on 22" January 2025.

RESOLVED - That the Minutes of the meeting held on 22" January be deferred to
the next meeting for approval.

Declaration of Interests
No interests were declared

Admission of the Public
It was noted that all agenda items would be considered in public session.

Deputations/Petitions
No deputations or petitions were received.

Public Question Time
No questions were asked.

Member Question Time
No questions were asked.

Page 5



Cabinet Committee - Local Issues - 19 February 2025

Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) - ‘Amendment Order No 15 of 2024' - Leeds
Road/Jubilee Gardens, Mirfield

The Committee considered objections received to the proposed Traffic Regulation
Order (TRO) — ‘Amendment Order No 15 of 2024’ — Leeds Road/Jubilee Gardens,
Mirfield which was presented by Karen North, Principal Technical Officer.

It was explained that a Planning Application (2020/62/92368/E) was submitted, by
developers, and approved, for 14 dwellings with garages and the formation of a new
access road off Leeds Road, Mirfield. Planning conditions were added to the
planning approval, one of which required details of the access road to be submitted,
along with an appropriate road safety audit, for approval, prior to commencement of
the development (Appendix 1). This identified that drivers could continue to use the
A62 Leeds Road and / or the junction mouth of the new development to park in, thus
obstructing access and blocking visibility for drivers legitimately using the residential
access, and/or for cyclists and pedestrians crossing the junction mouth. (Appendix
2). The road safety audit recommended the introduction of waiting restrictions into
the access to protect it, and along the main road for a sufficient length to ensure
adequate visibility for emerging vehicles onto Leeds Road.

The scheme to improve road safety for all road users using this route, at this
location, was approved as part of the planning process, to ensure road safety, and
the Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) required to implement the waiting restrictions
was advertised from 31 October 2024 to 28 November 2024. During the formal
advertisement period two objections were received.

The three local ward councillors were consulted on the proposals and although
Councillor Bolt raised some concerns regarding the reasoning for the proposal, no
formal objections were raised at that time.

The Committee were presented with and considered two options which were;
a) That the objection be overruled, and the proposals implemented as advertised
b) That the objection should be upheld, and the proposals abandoned.

Having considered the information presented both verbally and in writing the
Committee noted that the traffic audit was part of a planning condition and that they
were satisfied that the amendments were to improve road safety for all road users. It
was agreed:

RESOLVED - That the objections be overruled and that the proposed Traffic

Regulation Order (TRO) — ‘Amendment Order No 15 of 2024’ — Leeds Road/Jubilee
Gardens, Mirfield be implemented as advertised.

Page 6



Public Document Pack

Contact Officer: Jodie Harris
KIRKLEES COUNCIL
CABINET COMMITTEE - LOCAL ISSUES
Tuesday 15th April 2025
Present:
Councillor Munir Ahmed
Councillor Graham Turner

Co-optees

In attendance:
Observers:
Apologies: Councillor Moses Crook

Membership of the Committee
Apologies were received from Councillor Moses Crook

Minutes of the Previous Meeting
That the Minutes of the meetings held on 22" January and 19 February be
considered at the next meeting of the Committee for approval.

Declaration of Interests
No interests were declared

Admission of the Public
It was noted that all items would be considered in public session.

Deputations/Petitions
No deputations or petitions were received.

Public Question Time
No questions were asked.

Member Question Time
No questions were asked.

Proposed Casualty Prevention Scheme on Woodhouse Hill, Central Avenue
and Woodhouse Hall Road, Fartown (associated with the North Huddersfield
Trust School Expansion)

The Committee will consider the objections received to the advertised traffic calming
scheme for Woodhouse Hill, Central Avenue and Woodhouse Hall Road, Fartown.

1
Page 7



Cabinet Committee - Local Issues - 15 April 2025

The report was presented by Dean Barker, Principal Road Safety Engineer

who advised that the scheme was proposed to improve road safety, reduce the risk
to pedestrian safety and support the expansion of North Huddersfield Trust School
through;

e Reducing conflicting traffic and turning movements in a location that was at
its busiest when vulnerable road user numbers are at their highest — on
arrival and departure from school.

e Reducing the speeds of vehicles, thus reducing the road safety risk.

e Proposed waiting restrictions, to reduce congestion and current access
issues experienced during the morning and afternoon peaks and reduce the
opportunity for inappropriate and often dangerous parking practices.

Consultation with residents was undertaken in October 2024, with 260 letters posted
out to affected properties in the area, including a link to an electronic version of the
plan and letter on the Kirklees Council website, with open access to all. The Kirklees
Council Highways Act 1980 (Section 90 A-F) Woodhouse Hill and Woodhouse Hall
Road (For the road humps on Woodhouse Hill and Woodhouse Hall Road) were
advertised between 31st January 2025 and 28th February 2025, inclusive, and Plan
HS-25-66886-TRO showing the orders as advertised was included ( Appendix B).

As a result of the formal objection that was received Officers reviewed the need for
loading and unloading restrictions on parts of the scheme, and proposed to remove
this element of the proposed order.

Under the provision of Council Procedure Rule 37, the Cabinet Committee — Local
Issues received representations from Franc Chamberlain and Lucy Smith.

In response, Dean Baker agreed that during school changeover times the area was
problematic and that in the short term there may be some migration of vehicles and
that this may be monitored going forward but the scheme will aim to prevent people
parking their vehicles for extended periods of time. In responses to concerns around
safety, it was advised that the keep clear lines were proposed to enable
enforcement. In relation to supporting Mode Shift, Karen North, Principal Technical
Officer advised that the school was working with Kirklees road safety team to
promote Mode Shift initiatives and encourage the behaviour change of parents.

The Committee acknowledged the concerns raised but noted that congestion
outside schools at peak times was a national issue, and that it was essential to
protect children from risk by making the environment outside of the school as safe
as possible. The Council was committed to West Yorkshires Vision 0 and given the
number of injuries outside the school it was clear that intervention needed to be
taken in this area. It was also noted that if the scheme be implemented that
enforcement visits could be scheduled on an ad-hoc basis to monitor and reinforce
good driver behaviour.

The Committee noted all information presented verbally and in writing and felt that
on balance that the need to support pedestrian safety and reduce risk to children
travelling to and from school outweighed the concerns and it was agreed that;

2
Page 8



Cabinet Committee - Local Issues - 15 April 2025

RESOLVED: That the objections to the proposed Casualty Prevention Scheme on
Woodhouse Hill, Central Avenue and Woodhouse Hall Road, Fartown (associated
with the North Huddersfield Trust School Expansion) be overruled and that the
scheme be implemented as advertised.

Objection report - Traffic Regulation No 2 Order 2024

The Committee considered a report_seeking approval for the making of the Kirklees
Council (Traffic Regulation) (No 2) Order 2024, as advertised (with motorcycle
permits) which was presented by Will Acornley, Head of Operational Services.

It was explained that the routes affected by the TRO proposal (Appendix 1 — TRO
plans) were a mix of rural highways, byways open to all traffic and bridleways and
were subject to increased vehicular use by pleasure drivers, and 4 x 4 vehicles. This
was considered to be a nuisance and cause danger to other legitimate byway users.
This use had also caused direct damage to the routes, and subsequent secondary
damage to the surrounding landscape such as blocked streams, damaged walls,
etc.To avoid the risk of further significant damage to the routes, approximately
£300k had been spent, over 3 years, on repair work, to counteract the damage
caused by 4 wheeled vehicles. The permit scheme proposed to be implemented
allowed for safer use of the routes by some motorised vehicles
(landowners/business owners and motorcyclists with a permit), ensuring that some
users still had a legitimate opportunity to use the routes, whilst limiting others who
were causing substantial damage to the environment.

The proposals were formally advertised from 18 September 2025 to 16 October
2024 and during that time 14 objections were received.

Under the provision of Council Procedure Rule 37, the Cabinet Committee — Local
Issues received representations from Patricia Stubbs representing the Peak District
Green Lanes Alliance, Dainel Redman, Diana Mallison, Andy Wilson and Graham
Thewlis. Written representations from Will Atha were also delivered via the Chair of
the Committee.

Will Acornley responded to the representations advising that;

e There was no further consultation as the decisions and amendments made
through the original consultation process were visible on the council website
for a number of weeks, and all were invited to attend the Committee meeting.

e The aims of the proposal were to reduce damage to the routes while
balancing the needs of all users and preserve routes for those who behaved
correctly and use them in the right way.

¢ Introducing the scheme would allow for some control and enforcement. The
parking teams would monitor the Whitelist and any public feedback, a
[...]
During the formal advertisement period 1 objection was
received.

Under the provision of Council Procedure Rule 37, the Cabinet Committee — Local Issues
received representations from Gary Andrews.

Robert Hardcastle responded to the representations advising that funding would be provided
by Children’s Services as the client. In terms of following best practice, LTO7 traffic calming
guidance had been followed. The DfE had also released a number of studies around the use
of speed cushions showing these to be the most impactful whilst having the least noise
pollution.

Having considered all the information presented verbally and in writing, the Committee felt
there was a lack of evidence to justify the implementation of the scheme, and that this would

need to be demonstrated following further discussion with Children’s Services in order for the
Objection to be overruled. It was agreed that;

RESOLVED: That the objection be upheld, and the proposals be abandoned.

Page 10



Agenda Iltem 3

............................................ pareq e e
[N/A] ¢uolresspisuod
lapun sI1Salajul ue aAey
nNoA yoiym ul wall ayl ajiym (@ EETENT
Bunsaw ayl woiy Meipylim 18410, ue 10 1SaJalul
1SaJalul 01 noA alinbai 1sala1ul Arelunosad ajgeso|osip 1SaJa1ul

InoA jo uondiosap Jjaug

ay) Jo ainjeu ayl saoqg

e 0B9) 1salaiul Jo adA

ue aAey noA yaiym ui way|

10]|19UN0D JO aWeN

14 SONILIIN FILLINWOD/LINIGVI/TTONNOD

S1S344d41NI 40 NOILVdV103d

1IONNOD S THHINA

Page 11



"SSe|9 1ey Jo [euded aleys
PanssI [e10] 8y} JO Yipalpuny auo SPasdxa 1Salalul [elonauag e sey ‘1auned [IA19 InoA 10 asnods InoA 10 ‘noA yaiym
Ul SSe[d auo Aue Jo saleys ayl JO anjeA [euiwou [e10] 8y} ‘SSe|9 auo ueyl aiow Jo SI Apoq ey jo [ended ateys ayi Hi
1o ‘Apoq
Teys Jo [ended areys panssi [e101 8y} JO Yipalpuny auo 10 000‘GZF SPaaIxXa SaNliNdas ayl JO anjeA [euiwou [e10} ay)
- Jayue (q)
pue ‘Aoyine 1o |1ounod JNoA Jo Balse ay) ul pue| Jo ssauisng jo ade(d e sey (ebpajmouy JInoA 01) Apoq eyl (e)
- a19ym Apoq e Jo sanundas ul sey Jauned [IA19 IN0OA 10 asnods INoA 10 ‘noA yaiym 1salaiul [eiolauaq Auy

"1SaJaul [elolauaq e sey ‘Jauned |IAID
INoA 10 asnods InoA 10 ‘noA yaiym uil Apog e SI Jueual ayl pue AlLioyine Jo [1I9unod INoA si piojpue| ayl - (ebpajmouy] INoA 01) alaym Aoueual Auy

*19buo| 1o yiuow e 10j Auoyine
10 [19UN02 INOA Jo BaJe ayl ul pue] Adn220 01 spjoy ‘Jauried [IA19 IN0A 10 asnods INoA 10 ‘noA yaiym (s1ayio yum Apuiol 1o suofe) aoual| Auy

*Allloyine 1o |1ouno9 INOA JO Bale ayl UuIylM SI Ydiym pue aAey ‘laurred |IAID INOA 10 asnods INoA 10 ‘noA yaiym pue| ul 1salaul [eidlauaq Auy
‘pabreydsip AN usag 1ou sey Yyaiym e
pue {palndaxa aQ 0] aJe SHIOM 1o papinoid ag 0] aJe S3JIAISS 10 SPO0B Yaiym Japun e

- Alloyine 1o |19unod INoA pue (1salalul [elolBuag e

sey ‘Jaunred [IAID IN0A 10 asnods InoA 10 ‘noA yaiym ul Apoq e 1o) Jauued [IAID INoA 10 asnods INoA 10 ‘nOA usamiaq apew SI YdIym 19euod Auy

'sasuadxa UoI1199]3 INOA Splemo] 10 ‘lagquiaw e se sannp 1no BuiAied ul noA Agq pasinoul sasuadxa Aue Jo 10adsal
ul pouad 1ueasjal ayl uiyum papiaoid o apew (Alioyine 1o |1IDunod JNOA Wl ueyl JaYylo) ujauaq eidueul) 1ayio Aue Jo uoisinoid 1o JuswAed Auy

‘'sayeuapun ‘suired |IAI9 10 asnods InoA 1o ‘noA yoiym ‘ureb 1o 11joad 10) UO palied uoRIOoA 10 uoissajold ‘apen ‘@210 QuawAiojdwa Auy

“Jaunred [IAID INOA a1am AUl JI Se U0 ‘9JIm J0 pueqsny se Bulall are noA woym yum uosiad Aue sapnjoul Jaunred [IAID 10 asnhods
0] 92uaJajal Auy "SajnJ [euoneU Mau ay] Japun s1salalul Aeiundad ajqesojasip 1noA are Aay) ‘s1salaiul Areiundad Buimol|o) ayi Jo Aue aney noA |

s1saJa1u| Alelunoad a|qeso|asig

S310N

Page 12



Agenda Iltem 8

G Kirklees

COUNCIL

REPORT TITLE: Traffic Regulation Orders associated with A638 Dewsbury —
Cleckheaton Transforming Cities Fund (TCF) scheme - Objection report.

Meeting: Cabinet Committee — Local issues
Date: 11 June 2025

Cabinet Member (if applicable) ClIr Tyler Hawkins

Key Decision No

Eligible for Call In Yes

Purpose of Report: To advise on the objection
[...]
ered? Yes
1. Executive Summary

1.1 The routes affected by these TRO proposals form part of the A638 corridor, a key
strategic route extending from Oakenshaw to Dewsbury via Cleckheaton and
Heckmondwike. The scheme is part of the wider Transforming Cities Fund (TCF)
programme and aims to support a shift towards sustainable transport by prioritising bus
services and improving active travel infrastructure along strategic corridors.

3
Page 15



1.2 The principals of the overall scheme Dewsbury — Cleckheaton corridor improvement
proposals to: - widen Bradford Rd, Oakenshaw to provide a 2 lane approach to Chain
Bar, with the intention to introduce a bus lane subject to a successful TRO process, make
changes to various pockets of the route to support active travel and sustainable travel
choices have been previously approved.

1.3 The proposed AMENDMENT NO. 06 ORDER 2025 introduces a 24-hour southbound bus
lane on Bradford Road approaching Chain Bar Roundabout and a Mandatory Cycle Lane
at Rawfolds - Cleckheaton. These measures are required to:

o Facilitate the passage of public transport by addressing journey time delays for bus
services on the approach to Chain Bar Roundabout, identified by the operator as a
key area of delay.

o Reduce reliance on private vehicles, contributing to low-carbon travel modes and
reducing transport-related emissions.
o Delivering part of a corridor-wide package of interventions, including active travel

infrastructure, that improves accessibility, connectivity, and the quality of the local
environment for residents and businesses.

o Support active travel by upgrading an existing advisory cycle lane to a Mandatory
Cycle Lane, providing a safer, continuous route for cyclists between Cleckheaton
and Heckmondwike, in line with LTN 1/20 design standards.

1.4 The proposed TRO NO. 06 ORDER 2024 introduces a Prohibition of driving for all
vehicles from Northgate to Market St. These measures are required to:

e To support the implementation of public realm improvements at the junction of
Northgate and Market Street by restricting vehicular access, allowing for widened
footways, improved pedestrian facilities including raised zebra crossings, and the
consolidation of parking.

e To enhance safety, accessibility, and the overall town centre environment.

1.5 The proposed AMENDMENT NO. 17 ORDER 2024 introduces various standing traffic
restrictions. These measures are required to:

e Improve safety and traffic flow by addressing visibility concerns and preventing
obstructive parking in key areas of congestion.

e Support active and sustainable travel as part of the wider A638 Corridor scheme by
ensuring clear routes for buses, cyclists, and pedestrians.

e While concerns have been raised regarding parking availability, these stem from
existing constraints, including school and residential parking pressures, which are not
caused by this order.

e No formal disabled access or designated bays will be impacted, and off-street parking
options remain available.

1.6 Following a number of rounds of consultation, scheme amendments and modifications,
the final proposals were approved, and the required traffic regulation orders to support
these proposals were formally advertised from 20" February 2025 to 13 March 2025.

During that time 141 objections were received.

1.7 This report seeks to give a summary of the objections received to the proposed Traffic
Regulation Orders, request their consideration, and provide a decision on said objections
to each of the following orders

Page 16



e AMENDMENT NO. 06 ORDER 2025 - Bradford Road, Cleckheaton; Bradford Road,
Oakenshaw; and Halifax Road, Dewsbury

e TRO NO. 06 ORDER 2024 - Northgate, Cleckheaton

e AMENDMENT NO. 17 ORDER 2024 - Various Roads in Dewsbury, Cleckheaton,
Liversedge.

Appendix 1 shows the changes proposed as part of the three Orders.

1.8 The Council's open and inclusive process in considering the objections in a public
meeting in which members of the publ
[...]
still for the Council to exercise
its discretion in this respect. all of which, where relevant, are considered in the report above
and below.

3.4 Climate Change and Air Quality

Under Sec 122 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 the Council has to have regard
to, amongst other things,

e the strategy prepared under section 80 of the Environment Act 1995 (national air
quality strategy);

e Kirklees Air Quality Strategy and Action Plan 2019 commits to improvements to
congested junctions and supporting / encouraging active travel and modal shift on
journeys to school.

The proposed TROs support the Council’s commitments to addressing the climate
emergency by enabling a shift towards more sustainable modes of transport. The
introduction of a 24-hour bus lane is expected to reduce private vehicle dependency,
improve journey time reliability for public transport, and encourage active travel.

By prioritising low-emission travel options, the scheme contributes to improved local air
guality and reduced carbon emissions along the A638 corridor. These measures form
part of the wider strategy to promote clean growth and support Kirklees Council’s
environmental objectives.

3.5 Other (eg Risk, Integrated Impact Assessment or Human Resources)
N/A
4. Consultation

4.1 The overall scheme was subject to a number of consultation events during its concept
and design stages over the past 4 years, resulting in the approved detail design which
was approved at Cabinet in Sept 2024

4.2 Consultation and public engagement included all relevant Ward Clirs.

4.3 Statutory consultees were consulted on each of the Traffic Regulation Orders relating to
this project, and no concerns were raised

4.4 All relevant Ward ClIrs were consulted on each of the Traffic Regulation Orders relating
to this scheme, and no concerns were raised

4.5 The TRO proposals were then advertised in the local press on 20 February 25 and
publicly advertised 20 February - 13 March 2025. During this time:

13
Page 25



e notices were placed on site adjacent to the features that were being advertised, these
notices had a QR code which would take you through to the traffic regulation order
details on the Council website.

¢ All affected property frontages were informed of the proposals via letter drop

4.6 During the objection period a total of 141 objections were received across three specific
TROs as seen above.

5. Engagement

The overall scheme was subject to a number of public engagement events during its
concept and design stages over the past 4 years, resulting in the approved detail design
which was approved at Cabinet in Sept 2024

Public engagement events included all relevant Ward Cllrs.
6. Options
6.1 Options considered

A number of engineering options / layouts for the overall corridor scheme, to achieve its
aims and ambitions, were considered during scheme conception, and amended following
various consultation and public engagement events, and have been scaled to meet the
available level of funding. The Traffic Regulation orders covered in this report, required
to consider the objections received, are those elements of the scheme which are required
to support the successful implementation of the final approved corridor design.

With regard to options available when considering the objections to the advertised
TRO’s

1. (AMENDMENT NO. 06) ORDER 2025 - BRADFORD ROAD, CLECKHEATON;
BRADFORD ROAD, OAKENSHAW; AND HALIFAX ROAD, DEWSBURY.

la Deem the objections to the bus and cycle lane order do not outweigh the
benefits, implement the scheme, as advertised

1b Deem the objections to the bus and cycle lane order do outweigh the benefits,

e construct the road widening on Bradford Rd, Oakenshaw but do not add the
signing and lining required to implement the bus lane / cycle lane, but provide
a 2 lane approach to Chain Bar roundabout, from Oakenshaw, as previously
approved.

¢ Construct the engineering elements of the scheme, but do not add the signing
and lining required to

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

Contact Officer: Jodie Harris  
 

KIRKLEES COUNCIL 
 

CABINET COMMITTEE - LOCAL ISSUES 
 

Wednesday 11th June 2025 
 
Present:   
 Councillor Nosheen Dad 

Councillor Tyler Hawkins 
  
  
In attendance: Elizabeth Cusick, Operational Manager  

Karen North, Principal Technical Officer  
Armin Alisic, Project Officer  
Ilyas  Ramjan, Strategic Partnership Lead  
Jason Jones, Principal Engineer  
Diana Brown, Lanscape Architect Team Leader 
 

  
Apologies: Councillor Graham Turner 
 

 
1 Membership of the Committee 

The Chair of the Committee, Councillor Graham Turner sent apologies. In 
accordance with Council Procedure Rule 38 (5) Councillor Nosheen Dad was 
appointed to Chair the meeting.  
 

2 Minutes of Previous Meeting 
That the Minutes of the previous meetings be approved as a correct record.  
 

3 Declaration of Interests 
No interests were declared.  
 

4 Admission of the Public 
It was noted that all items would be considered in public session. 
 

5 Deputations/Petitions 
No deputations or petitions were received.  
 

6 Public Question Time 
No questions were asked. 
 

7 Member Question Time 
No questions were asked. 
 

8 Traffic Regulation Orders associated with A638 Dewsbury - Cleckheaton 
Transforming Cities Fund (TCF) scheme 



Cabinet Committee - Local Issues -  11 June 2025 
 

2 
 

The Committee considered the objections received to the proposed Traffic Regulation 
Orders associated with A638 Dewsbury – Cleckheaton Transforming Cities Fund (TCF) 
scheme. 
 
The report was presented by Armin Alisic, Project Officer and Jason Jones, Principal 
Engineer who gave an overview of the consultation and design process . It was advised 
that the routes affected by the TRO proposals (as set out in the report) formed part of 
the A638 corridor, a key strategic route extending from Oakenshaw to Dewsbury via 
Cleckheaton and Heckmondwike. The scheme was part of the wider Transforming 
Cities Fund (TCF) programme and aimed to support a shift towards sustainable 
transport by prioritising bus services and improving active travel infrastructure along 
strategic corridors.  
 
The overall scheme was subject to a number of public engagement events during its 
concept and design stages over the past 4 years, resulting in the approved detail design 
which was approved at Cabinet September 2024. Public engagement events included 
all relevant Ward Councillors.  
 
Following a number of rounds of consultation, scheme amendments and modifications, 
the final proposals were approved, and the required traffic regulation orders to support 
these proposals were formally advertised from 20 February 2025 to 13 March 2025. 
During that time 141 objections were received. 
 
Under the provision of Council Procedure Rule 37, the Cabinet Committee – Local 
Issues received representations from, Jean Tottie , Michael Brown, Mohammed Said, 
Lindsey Sutherland, Katie Dingle, Rosie Watson and Martin Preistley,  
 
Under the provision of Council Procedure Rule 36(1), Cabinet received representations 
from Councillors Andrew Pinnock and Councillor Lawson. 
 
Officers responded to the representations made and the Committee noted that the 
recommended Options were 1a, 2a and 3a as set out in the report.  
 
The Committee thanked all those who attended for providing their views and comments 
but highlighted it was important to note that the Committee was considering the 
advertised TRO’s only and could not overturn decisions already made relating to 
concerns around construction , disruption and biodiversity. Issues relating to increased 
congestion as a result of introducing the bus lane were acknowledged but the 
Committee did not feel that the bus lane would exacerbate this. The importance of 
considering future bus provision not just the existing infrastructure was also highlighted. 
Having considered all the information presented verbally and in writing, the Committee 
agreed that;  
 
RESOLVED: That the objections to the proposed Traffic Regulation Orders associated 
with A638 Dewsbury - Cleckheaton Transforming Cities Fund (TCF) scheme be 
overruled and that the TRO’s be made and implemented as advertised.  
 

 
 


